
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
H E Darling 

J K Ford  J K Chohan 
(Reserve) 

 
And To Whom It May Concern 
 
Notice under regulation 6(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 is hereby given of 
the hearing below to determine the following application under section 35(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Hearing: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date & Time: Wednesday, 26 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 
5JJ 

  

Application: Premises Licence 

Licence No: OWPMA0233 

Premises: The Offy, 283 Leicester Road, Wigston 

Applicant: Bhupinder Purewal 
  

Contact: Democratic Services 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Hearing ID:  2871 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
18 March 2025 

 
 

David M Gill 
Head of Law & Democracy / 

Monitoring Officer 
 

I T E M  N O .  N O T I F I C A T I O N  O F  H E A R I N G  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair for the duration of the ensuing hearing only.  

2.   Apologies for Absence  

~ Page 1 ~



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 26 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
hearing in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 
 

 

4.   The Offy, 283 Leicester Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1JW 
(Application No. OWPMA0233) 

4 - 30 

 To determine an application for a premises licence in respect of the above. 
  
A number of relevant representations have been received. 
 
A copy of this Notice inviting the applicant and the person(s) who have made 
relevant representations to attend the hearing has been sent to all such parties. 
 
Procedure at the Hearing 
 
At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure which it proposes to follow at the hearing. 
 
A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-
examination is required for it to consider the representations, application or 
notice (as applicable). 
 
The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time, to be 
agreed with the parties at the beginning the hearing, in which to exercise their 
rights set out below. 
 
Documents Attached 
 
The following documents are attached: 
  
1. Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
2. Appendix 1 - Application for a New Premises License 283 Leicester Road, 

Wigston 
3. Appendix 2 - Plan of the Premises 
4. Appendix 3 - Google Map of 283 Leicester Road 
5. Appendix 4 - Anonymised Report of Objections 
 
Right of Attendance, Assistance and Representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any 
person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Representations and Supporting Information 
 
At the hearing, a party shall be entitled to: 
 

 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 26 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

(a) give further information in support of their representation, application or 
notice; 

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and 
(c) address the authority. 
 
Failure of Parties to Attend the Hearing 
 
If a party has informed the authority that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 
 
If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing 
the authority may: 
 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date; or 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

 
Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority 
shall consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by 
that party (as applicable). 
 
Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it will notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

 

 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Wednesday, 26 March 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence – The Offy 283 Leicester 
Road Wigston (OWPMA0233) 

Report Author(s): Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer)  

 

Purpose of Report: An application has been received for a new premises licence.  The 
Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the application 
in respect of the application submitted. 

Report Summary: An application has been made for a premises licence to allow the 
licensable activity of the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises. Objections have been raised by nearby residents.   

Recommendation(s): To determine whether the premises licence is to be granted or 
refused. If the application is to be granted, the Sub-committee is 
asked to determine whether the application is to be granted as 
requested or, if not what hours and regulated activities are granted 
and what additional conditions (if any) are to be attached. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Wells (Strategic Manager)  
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2689 
tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraph 4 of this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: The Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right to a fair hearing for 
all parties in the determination of civil rights and provides for the 
protection of property, which include licences and the protection of 
private and family life. 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Leicestershire Police 

 Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
 Environmental Health 
 Trading Standards 
 Health and Safety 
 Local Licensing Authority 
 Local Planning Authority 
 Local Health Authority 
 Members of the public/local businesses by way of a notice at the 

premises, in local paper and at the council offices/website. 

Background Papers:  https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made 

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-
licensing-act-2003 

 https://www.oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy
_2011_2014/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20202
0-2025.pdf 

3.0 Licensable activities 
4.0 Sale and supply of alcohol 
9.0 Premises licences 
16.0 application process 
18.0 representations 
19.0 determining and granting applications  
20.0 conditions 
21.0 mandatory conditions 
22.0 alternative mandatory conditions 
31.0 Cumulative impact 
 https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/leicestershire-

police/wigston/?yourlocalpolicingteam=about-
us&tab=crimemap 

Appendices: 1. Application for a New Premises Licence at 283 Leicester Road, 
Wigston  

2. Plan of the Premise 
3. Google Map of Leicester Road 
4. Anonymised Report of Objections  

 

1. Application/Representation Received 

1.1 The Application as submitted, advertised and circulated to the responsible authorities, is 
for the following regulated activities. 

1.2 The application is to propose off licensable activities the sale of alcohol from 11:00hrs to 
23:00hrs daily Monday to Sunday. 

~ Page 5 ~

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2011_2014/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202020-2025.pdf
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2011_2014/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202020-2025.pdf
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2011_2014/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202020-2025.pdf
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2011_2014/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202020-2025.pdf
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/leicestershire-police/wigston/?yourlocalpolicingteam=about-us&tab=crimemap
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/leicestershire-police/wigston/?yourlocalpolicingteam=about-us&tab=crimemap
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/leicestershire-police/wigston/?yourlocalpolicingteam=about-us&tab=crimemap


 

 

1.3 A copy of the application can be found at Appendix 1. 

1.4 A copy of the premises plan can be found at Appendix 2. 

1.5 Google map of Leicester Road can be found at Appendix 3 

1.6 All of the required advertising and notifications have been undertaken. No representations 
have been received from the responsible authorities.  

2.   Objections 

2.1 Representations have been made received from 13 persons relating to the application, all 
of whom live in adjacent residential properties. Copies of these representations can be 
found on an anonymised report at Appendix 4. 

3. Determination of the Application 
 

3.1 The licensing Sub-Committee have responsibility to discharge the functions delegated to it  
as defined under Part 2 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.2 When considering and determining the application, the Sub- Committee, is required by                        
Section 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 to carry out is functions with a view to promoting the 4 
Licensing objections which are: 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance: and 

 The protection of children from harm in doing so, it should balance the views of both the 

applicant and any objectors in a balanced and proportionate way.  
 

3.3 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 also require the Licensing Authority to have regard to          
the relevant provisions of the guidance issued pursuant to   Section 182 of the Act 
(Secretary of State’s Guidance August 2023) and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy (2020- 2025). Officers believe that the relevant sections include but are not limited 
to:  
 
3.3.1 1.2 - 1.5         Licensing Objective and Aims 
3.3.2 1.15 - 1.17     General Principles – Each Application on Its Own Merits 
3.3.3 2.0 - 2.32       The Licensing Objectives 
3.3.4 8.41 - 8.49      Steps To Promote The Licensing Objectives  
3.3.5 8.50               Variations  
3.3.6 9.31 - 9.41      Hearings  
3.3.7 9.42 - 9.44      Determining Actions That Are Appropriate for The Promotion of The       
                              Licensing Objectives 
3.3.8 10.1 - 10.3      Conditions – General 
3.3.9 10.8 - 10.9      Imposed Conditions  
3.3.10 14.51 - 14.52 Licensing Hours 
 

3.4 The Sub-Committee, may if it considers it to be in the public interest, or if it considers it  
necessary for further consideration of any representations made by a party, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date or arrange for a hearing to be held on a specified additional 
dates (paragraphs 11 to 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005).  
 

3.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded of its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to   
consider the crime and disorder implications of its decisions and the Licensing Authority’s  
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough.  

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

 
3.6 Section 52(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 sets that the Licensing Authority must give regard 

to the application and any relevant representations and takes such steps as it considers 
necessary, if any, for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

3.7 The steps which the Sub-Committee may consider necessary are: 
 
  To modify the conditions of the new licence 

  To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence  

  Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; and/or 

  Refuse the application 

 
4. Legal  

 
4.1 Where a party to the decision is aggrieved with the decision, they have a right to appeal the  

Decision of the Sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court  
 

5. Financial 
 

5.1 There is a risk of costs arising from an appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee. In 
order to mitigate the risk of the cost awarded against the Council, the Sub-Committee 
should give clear reasons for its decisions and any such reasons should be capable of being 
substantiated on appeal. 

 

 

~ Page 7 ~



~ Page 8 ~

Appendix 1



~ Page 9 ~



~ Page 10 ~



~ Page 11 ~



~ Page 12 ~



~ Page 13 ~



~ Page 14 ~



~ Page 15 ~



~ Page 16 ~



~ Page 17 ~



~ Page 18 ~



~ Page 19 ~



~ Page 20 ~



~ Page 21 ~



~ Page 22 ~



~ Page 23 ~



~ Page 24 ~

Appendix 2



~ Page 25 ~

Appendix 3



OBJECTIONS RECEIVED IN RELATION TO 283 LEICESTER ROAD, WIGSTON. 

 

 OBJECTION 

1 1. There are already some well-known issue with alcohol and drug use in the this vicinity, especially during the 
Spring, Summer and Autumn months when there are more daylight hours.  The premises in question sit on a 
popular route down Brighton Avenue leading into the playing fields and Knighton Park.  (the car park and pavilion 
area on Brighton Close are already regularly monitored by Police for anti-social and criminal activity and this can 
often spill over into the wood and play areas in Knighton Park) 

2. An addition off licence facility at 283 Leicester Road would increase the potential from more public nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour. As we have seen from previous experiences. Such premises often act as a magnet for 
young people to gather, with the attendant risk of a higher incidence of under-age drinking and consequent anti-
social activity.  We are anxious that young people should be protected from such harm. 

3. Presumably, when deliberating the relative merits of this licence application, the council will be able to take into 
account the recent history and illegal and criminal activities that have operated out of these same premises.  In 
particular, the discovery of the cannabis “farm” generated a lot of concern from local residents and, 
understandably, many would now seek significant reassurances from the local authority about the probity of any 
future use of these premises. 

4. The granting of such a licence would add no further amenity to our local area, given that two off licence outlets 
already operate just opposite the proposed premises on the other side of Leicester Road.  On the contrary, we are 
fearful that any new licence granted would further exacerbate the negative impact that local residents experience 
from the sale of alcohol in our area. 

2 Also don’t want to encourage underage drinking on the playing fields on Brighton Avenue. 

3 Oadby/Wigston is covered by a special stress zone licensing policy because of concerns by residents about the 
excessive problems of anti-social behaviour in the area, which have arisen due to a large number of pubs, bars, off 
licenses and take aways with late licenses. There is concern that now Oadby/Wigston is 'full', alcohol and take away 
outlets causing more problems to arise here. 
 
Oadby/Wigston already has a number of licensed premises which do cause noise and disturbances. Residents do not 
wish to see any premises selling alcohol as we already have plenty selling alcohol. 
 
Preventing Public Nuisance & Crime & Disorder 

~
 P

age 26 ~

A
ppendix 4



Oadby/Wigston both have a very high density of students, and young people are concentrated in and around our area 
and this is a factor which contributes significantly to nighttime noise for residents. Many young people enjoy the night 
economy and licensed premises open during the early hours act as a magnet for groups. The provision of late-night 
alcohol adds to this sort of nuisance and can be a source of extra refuelling for house parties which regularly occur in this 
neighbourhood. The premises is also situated on the main Leicester Road near bus stops which could encourage people 
returning from nights out to purchase alcohol to drink on their walk home. Transient noise from on street drinking is a 
problem which disturbs residents during the nighttime. There are also a number of rough sleepers in Oadby/Wigston. 
Providing another source of alcohol could increase problems associated with drunken disturbances and aggressive 
behaviour. 
 
There have been serious late-night assaults in Oadby/Wigston There is currently evidence of public nuisance and we feel 
this would increase with a later opening off license. Residents feel that a later opening hours for alcohol off sales will 
undermine the licensing objectives for public safety, public nuisance and could lead to an increase crime and disorder. 
Littering is also likely to increase, and this is currently a major concern to Oadby/Wigston residents. 
Later hours of alcohol sales would be very likely to increase the cumulative stress of noise and nuisance in 
the Oadby/Wigston area. Residents are keen to make sure that Oadby/Wigston does not turn into a area of off licenses 
and take aways and thus create the problems that are so well documented in Oadby/Wigston. We feel that the licensing 
objectives would be compromised if this convenience store were granted later alcohol off sales. We would ask you to 
refuse this license and take note of the special license policy that exists for Oadby/Wigston to protect the village. 

4 I wish to object to the application regarding 283 Leicester road, paddy for the  sale and Supply of Alcohol from 11.00 - 
23.00 every day. 
My objection is based on my concern that this new licence may increase the possibility of 
public nuisance for the many dwellings nearby, including my own. 
I am particularly concerned about noise nuisance as this already happens occasionally when 
the previous off licence was there. the noise nuisance would not be tolerable. 
Additionally, depending on the nature of sales of alcohol, I would be concerned about the 
possibility of an increase in low level disorder when customers are leaving the store 
I would be grateful if the Licensing team would consider my objection. 

5 I am objecting to the premises licence that has been applied for regarding 293 Leicester Road, Oadby. I am a local 
resident and there was a shop there many years ago we had nothing but trouble from litter, so underage people drinking 
and police was called several times.  
We do not need another off-licence as we have Sainsbury's and the shell petrol station nearby. 

~
 P

age 27 ~



The premises will cause more traffic, litter, a lot of noise and teenager to hang about outside.  
The previous I t think premier store had nothing but trouble and underage serving. 

6 I would like to object to the licence application for 283 Leicester Road Wigston. 
There is enough asb in the area without adding an off licence and also the added traffic of cars parking. 
Resident of Brighton Close 

7 We have youths walking down the middle of our road late at night shouting, singing, screaming, pulling off wing mirrors 
off our cars, scratching our cars. 
We do not need an off-licence selling alcohol this would exacerbate the problems we are already facing. 
Our local Sainsburys, which is opposite the premises of 283 Leicester Road, already sells alcohol. 
I hope you will seriously take my above points into consideration, I have lived on Brighton Avenue for over 50 years and 
the problems with the anti-social behaviour have been going on for a long time, we definitely do not need an off-licence 
selling alcohol.  Please think of the residents and how they must feel with all of the above going on. 

8 I am a resident of Leicester Road Wigston le18 1jw I am objecting to the application for an off licence on Leicester Road 
My main objection is the lack of parking and my site being blocked when I try to reverse of my drive 

9 We would like to object the above address being an off licence as there is already Sainsburys opposite that sell alcohol 
and it is already a problem trying to park outside your own house 

10 I am a local resident and objecting to the premises licence applied for regarding 283 Leicester Road, Wigston. There 
already are plenty of shops takeaways that sell alcohol in the area. This shop opening will cause noise and nuisance in 
the area as long as litter. The applicant has not really advised how the objectives are going to be tackled. They have not 
said how they will prevent the noise and the safety and protect the kids from harm. 
 
I wish for you to reject this application 
local resident 

11 Living in Brighton Avenue we have to endure the constant dropping of litter including bottles, cans, takeaway food 
wrappers and dog waste. The granting of an office licence so close can only add to this constant problem The proximity 
of an office licence at Sainsburys Wigston and Leicester Road (which is open 16 hours a day) brings me to the 
conclusion that it can only add further to the rubbish deposited in Brighton Avenue. Therefore, whilst I appreciate people 
are trying to make a living on this occasion, I feel my objection is justified. 

12 1) no requirement for this in the area as there is already a Sainsburys on the opposite side of the road selling 
alcohol.  
 

~
 P

age 28 ~



2) this is a residential area. Having a place that sells alcohol for the consumption off and on the premises will lead to an 
increase in antisocial behaviour in the area.  
 
3)safety concerns around customer parking. There are already existing concerns regarding road safety due to customers 
from Wigston dental care and Dreams Cafe at the junction of Brighton Avenue and Leicester Road. Customers from both 
these establishments already cause parking problems, due to the limited parking available. Customers from both these 
businesses regularly park on both sides of the road on Brighton" Avenue which could stop emergency vehicles being 
able to gain access. Due to the lack of parking here, customers often block pavements with their cars making it unsafe 
for pushchair and wheelchair users as they have to use the road. Adding another business here will make only make this 
road safety issue worse. 

13 I object to the person at 283 Leicester Road getting an alcohol license. 
1) the notice for this application is on the same place as first application. It's not straight or very noticeable. 
2) when this person took over the building, he hired a Mo Singh gardening services of 22 Brighton AVE. Cash in 
hand king. Now lives in Kirby Muxloe. The gardening included clearing the garden and cutting down trees. No 
safety equipment. None. Because he was my neighbour  
Everyone felt they needed to tell me.  
3) metal cladding was erected. He might as well had put a sign up to say this is going to be a cannabis farm. 
Cladding came down. I assume the council was involved. Fire hazard  
Surprise, surprise the flat above the shop is a cannabis farm. 
Police close it down. 
4) perfect paws opens. He's opened athis.His 3 French bulldogs loose in the shop. Not many customers going in. 
Spotted in Wigston. A lady posted. She took her dog there. Ended up taking her dog to the vets. 
The dogs’ paws were cut into. Her husband went to the shop. The owner would only refund the grooming fee. Out 
of his own wallet. Refused to pay the vet’s bill. This business should have had insurance to cover anything like 
this.  
Clearly no insurance for the business he was running. 
5) his dogs loose in the garden. 2 sheds have been erected. Apparently, he's breeding dogs in them. Poor dogs. I 
have never seen him walk them. I live up to the fields. 
6) his builder. Reg:- KX19 OXA 
Had a lot of NEW penalty bags on his dashboard  
Spotted in Oadby. A post on there said this is how they park on double yellow lines. Only they know and the traffic 
warden that is not a real ticket. 

~
 P

age 29 ~



He was working here odd hours.  
7) lots of parking in front of the shops. 
To close to the building. Several times to close to the post box. Surly a hazard. 
8) Sainsbury's, Esso garage. Wigston deli,  
Tesco Allendale road. All within 10-15 walk. 
We don't need another off licence run by a man with no scruples.  
Brighton AVE and Brighton close have enough problems with drug users.  
9) he must be regular here for his dogs. He has rented a shop out to a barber. 
I have seen a drug deal here. One of them came out to a red BMW. He was checking that no one was on the 
pavement. Sadly, I was crossing the road and walked straight into them doing the deal. 
I didn't report it as they would have known it was me. Then I saw a man I know who uses drugs go in and whisper 
to the barber. I knew it wasn't for a haircut as he is bald!  
This person has no scruples and for the reasons I have listed. He shouldn't be granted the licence.  
I ask that my name is kept private from him as I know he's threatened to thump one of my neighbours. 
I hope I've got this in on time. 

 

~
 P

age 30 ~


	Agenda
	4 The Offy, 283 Leicester Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1JW (Application No. OWPMA0233)
	Appendix 1 - Application for a New Premises Licence 283 Leicester Road, Wigston
	Appendix 2 - Plan of the Premises
	Appendix 3 - Google Map of 283 Leicester Road
	Appendix 4 - Anonymised Report of Objections




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 26 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 
2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ 

ON WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.35 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2871 

 
H E Darling Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
J K Chohan 

 
 
(Reserve) 

  

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
A Athwal  
A McManus  
G McManus  
A Tinton  
 

5.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
It was moved by Councillor J K Ford, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter, and 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor H E Darling be appointed Chair. 

6.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

8.   THE OFFY, 283 LEICESTER ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1JW 
(APPLICATION NO. OWPMA0233) 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 
4 – 30 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for a new 
premises license for the sale of alcohol at The Offy, 283 Leicester Road, Wigston, 
Leicestershire (OWPMA0233). 
 
The Chair introduced the parties present and outlined the procedure of the Hearing and 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 26 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

then the Licensing Officer presented the report. 
 
The Applicant’s representative was invited to speak and he addressed the representations 
made by the members of the public including opening hours, parking, access to the post 
box, antisocial behaviour and drugs. 
 
The members of the public that had made representations were invited to speak and both 
speakers raised their concerns regarding the deterioration of the area over the past few 
decades regarding antisocial behaviour, drug and alcohol use by youths, littering, health 
and safety issues and parking issues for residents. 
 
Members confirmed with the speakers that the conditions they were speaking on were 
current issues and their objections were based on a belief that the issues would worsen.  
 
The Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer outlined the legal context regarding 
granting permission or rejecting an application according to the Licensing Act 2003, 
highlighting the fact that the responsible authorities had not raised any objections and the 
objections from the members of the public were speculative. 
 
The Licensing Panel adjourned to consider its decision at 7:06pm. 
 
The Licensing Panel reconvened at 7:21pm. 
 
The Licensing Panel decided that: 
 
The application for the premises license be granted without conditions. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.22 pm 

 
 


